

18-2611

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MISSOURI BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOROTHY TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Missouri,
The Honorable Douglas Harpool

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Missouri Attorney General

D. John Sauer
Joshua M. Divine
Emily A. Dodge
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Tel: (573) 751-4305
Fax: (573) 751-5818
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Appellants

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. The challenged statute..... 4

 II. The challenged regulation..... 6

 III. Procedural history 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. Longstanding “tied-house” laws like those in Missouri comply with the First Amendment..... 20

 A. Tied-house laws target historical anticompetitive and antisocial harms. 21

 B. Tied-house laws are economic regulations, not speech regulations, so they do not implicate the First Amendment. ... 26

 C. The Missouri tied-house law satisfies the *Central Hudson* test. 28

 II. The district court’s determination that subsection 4(10) unconstitutionally compels speech and association does not redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injury and is incorrect. 51

III. States may, under the First Amendment, ban advertisements for discount or below-cost alcohol to combat underage drinking and overconsumption. 55

A. Not all expression covered by the regulation implicates the First Amendment..... 56

B. Plaintiffs concede that the governmental interest is substantial. 57

C. The regulation provisions directly advance the State’s interests. 57

D. The provisions do not affect “substantially” more speech than necessary..... 69

CONCLUSION 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)	20, 29, 54, 57
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	70
<i>Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh</i> , 830 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	46, 47, 51
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	19
<i>Bush v. Taylor</i> , 912 F.2d 989 (8th Cir. 1990)	53
<i>California Beer Wholesalers Ass’n, Inc. v. Alcoholic Bev. etc. Appeals Bd.</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 402 (1971)	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	28, 56, 59
<i>Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	53

<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1998)	32, 45
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	27, 28, 31
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Assoc., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	19, 32, 40
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayyotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	52
<i>Manuel v. State, Office of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 982 So. 2d 316 (La. Ct. App.)	26, 35, 50
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , No. 13-CV-04034-FJG, 2015 WL 10578935 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2015)	8
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , No. 13-CV-04034-FJG, 2016 WL 1298140 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2016)	8
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	19

<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	28, 31
<i>Northcutt v. McKibben</i> , 159 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. Ct. App. 1942)	33
<i>Passions Video, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 458 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2006)	46, 69
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	32
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Retail Digital Networks, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	32, 37, 44, 67
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	26, 27
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	37
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	65, 66

<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	19, 29, 57
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	66
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	54

Statutes

27 U.S.C. § 205	4, 24, 33
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 25503	25, 34
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 25503.1	44
La. Stat. Ann. § 26:271.1	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.015	30, 57
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.1	4, 13, 20, 24, 52
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.4	33, 47
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.4(10)	5, 34, 42, 51
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.185.1	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.195.1	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.195.3	38

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 6.83	43
27 C.F.R. § 6.84	43

27 C.F.R. § 6.88	43
27 C.F.R. § 6.91	43
27 C.F.R. § 6.98	5, 34, 42
27 C.F.R. § 6.102	43
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 11, § 70-2.240(1).....	6, 71
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 11, § 70-2.240(2).....	64
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 11, § 70-2.240(5)(I).....	6, 55
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 11, § 70-2.240(5)(G).....	7, 56
Other Authorities	
60 Fed. Reg. 20,402 (April 26, 1995).....	42, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 1542, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935).....	23, 24, 25
Meichun Kuo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Marketing of Alcohol to College Students: The Role of Low Prices and Special Promotions</i> , Harvard Sch. Pub. Health, 25 Am. J. Prev. Med. 204 (2003).....	11, 61
Mo. S.B. No. 933 (1996).....	42
Franklin D. Roosevelt, <i>Presidential Proclamation 2065</i> (Dec. 5, 1933).....	23
S. Rep. No. 1215, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1935)	22
